

Nos. 23-1300, 23-1312

---

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION, et al.,  
*Petitioners,*

*v.*

STATE OF TEXAS, et al., *Respondents.*

---

INTERIM STORAGE PARTNERS, LLC, *Petitioner,*

*v.*

STATE OF TEXAS, et al., *Respondents.*

---

**On Writs of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF PERMIAN BASIN PETROLEUM  
ASSOCIATION AND NEW MEXICO FARM AND  
LIVESTOCK BUREAU AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN  
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

JAMES R. CONDE  
*Counsel of Record*  
Nicholas A. Cordova  
BOYDEN GRAY PLLC  
800 Connecticut Ave. NW,  
Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 955-0620  
jconde@boydengray.com

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 3

ARGUMENT ..... 5

I. Texas Has a Right to Challenge Ultra Vires  
Agency Action ..... 5

    A. The “Ultra Vires” Doctrine Is Supported by  
    Text, History, and Precedent ..... 7

    B. The Fifth Circuit Properly Applied the  
    “Ultra Vires” Doctrine ..... 19

II. Texas and Fasken Are Parties Aggrieved..... 20

    A. “Party” Means Petitioner ..... 20

    B. A Would-Be Intervenor Is a “Party” to the  
    Proceeding ..... 24

III. The “Party Aggrieved” Right of Review Is Not  
Jurisdictional ..... 25

IV. The Court May Award Party Status *Nunc Pro  
Tunc*..... 28

CONCLUSION ..... 31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Aetna Ins. Co. v. Boon</i> , 95 U.S. 117 (1877).....	29
<i>Ala. Power Co. v. Ickes</i> , 302 U.S. 464 (1938).....	11
<i>Am. Power &amp; Light Co. v. SEC</i> , 325 U.S. 385 (1945).....	13
<i>Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc. v. ICC</i> , 673 F.2d 82 (5th Cir. 1982).....	6, 7
<i>American School of Magnetic Healing v. McAnnulty</i> , 187 U.S. 94 (1902).....	10, 11
<i>CBS v. United States</i> , 316 U.S. 407 (1942).....	16
<i>Chicago Junction Case</i> , 264 U.S. 258 (1924).....	13, 15
<i>Darby v. Cisneros</i> , 509 U.S. 137 (1993).....	23
<i>Edward Hines Yellow Pine Trs. v. United States</i> , 263 U.S. 143 (1923).....	7, 15

<i>Env't Comm. of Fla. Elec. Power Coordinating Grp., Inc. v. EPA,</i> 94 F.4th 77 (D.C. Cir. 2024) .....	23
<i>Ethyl Corp. v. Browner,</i> 67 F.3d 941 (D.C. Cir. 1995) .....	29
<i>F.H. Peavey &amp; Co. v. Union Pac. R. Co.,</i> 176 F. 409 (C.C.W.D. Mo. 1910) .....	14, 30
<i>FCC v. ITT World Commc'ns, Inc.,</i> 466 U.S. 463 (1984) .....	19
<i>FCC v. Sanders Bros. Radio Station,</i> 309 U.S. 470 (1940) .....	12
<i>FEC v. Akins,</i> 524 U.S. 11 (1998) .....	12
<i>Fort Bend County v. Davis,</i> 587 U.S. 541 (2019) .....	28
<i>Gage v. Atomic Energy Comm'n,</i> 479 F.2d 1214 (D.C. Cir. 1973) .....	1
<i>Hardin v. Ky. Utils. Co.,</i> 390 U.S. 1 (1968) .....	20
<i>Harrow v. DOD,</i> 601 U.S. 480 (2024) .....	26, 27, 29
<i>Herr v. U.S. Forest Serv.,</i> 803 F.3d 809 (6th Cir. 2015) .....	6
<i>ICC v. Bhd. of Locomotive Eng'rs,</i> 482 U.S. 270 (1987) .....	26

<i>ICC v. Diffenbaugh</i> , 222 U.S. 42 (1911) .....	14, 15, 29
<i>In re Interim Storage Partners LLC</i> , 2021 WL 8087739 (N.R.C. Jan. 29, 2021) .....	31
<i>In re Interim Storage Partners LLC</i> , 90 N.R.C. 31 (Aug. 23, 2019) .....	31
<i>Joint Anti-Fascist Refugee Comm. v.</i> <i>McGrath</i> , 341 U.S. 123 (1951) .....	11
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 588 U.S. 558 (2019) .....	16
<i>Leedom v. Kyne</i> , 358 U.S. 184 (1958) .....	11, 20
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control</i> <i>Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014) .....	26
<i>Little v. Barreme</i> , 6 U.S. 170 (1804) .....	9
<i>Liu v. SEC</i> , 591 U.S. 71 (2020) .....	31
<i>Matson Navigation Co. v. DOT</i> , 77 F.4th 1151 (D.C. Cir. 2023) .....	26
<i>Ohio Nuclear-free Network v. NRC</i> , 53 F.4th 236 (D.C. Cir. 2022) .....	25
<i>Omni Cap. Int’l, Ltd. v. Rudolf Wolff &amp;</i> <i>Co.</i> , 484 U.S. 97 (1987) .....	22

<i>Philadelphia Co. v. Stimson</i> , 223 U.S. 605 (1912).....	10
<i>Safir v. Gibson</i> , 417 F.2d 972 (2d Cir. 1969) .....	20
<i>Santos-Zacaria v. Garland</i> , 598 U.S. 411 (2023).....	24, 27, 28
<i>Shields v. Utah Idaho Cent. R. Co.</i> , 305 U.S. 177 (1938).....	10
<i>Simmons v. ICC</i> , 716 F.2d 40 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	21
<i>Skinner &amp; Eddy Corp. v. United States</i> , 249 U.S. 557 (1919).....	7, 15, 17, 19
<i>Stark v. Wickard</i> , 321 U.S. 288 (1944).....	8
<i>Tenn. Elec. Power Co. v. TVA</i> , 306 U.S. 118 (1939).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Texas v. NRC</i> , 78 F.4th 827 (5th Cir. 2023) .....	5, 20, 30, 31
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 106 U.S. 196 (1882).....	9
<i>United States v. Storer Broadcasting Co.</i> , 351 U.S. 192 (1956).....	18
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 507 U.S. 529 (1993).....	13

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 551(3).....	4, 25
5 U.S.C. § 554 .....	5
5 U.S.C. § 702 .....	3, 6, 16
5 U.S.C. § 703 .....	8, 9, 16, 19
5 U.S.C. § 704 .....	9, 23
28 U.S.C. § 2341 .....	22
28 U.S.C. § 2342 .....	5, 27, 28
28 U.S.C. § 2342(4).....	19
28 U.S.C. § 2344 .....	5, 27
28 U.S.C. § 2346 .....	29
42 U.S.C. § 2239(a)(1)(A) .....	25, 31
42 U.S.C. § 10136(b).....	20
42 U.S.C. § 10155(d).....	20
42 U.S.C. § 10156(e).....	20
42 U.S.C. § 10166 .....	20
42 U.S.C. § 10169 .....	20
Bituminous Coal Conservation Act of 1937, Pub. L. No. 75-48, 50 Stat. 72.....	13

Communications Act of 1934, Pub. L. No. 73-416, 48 Stat. 1064 (1934) .....	12
Hobbs Act, Pub. L. No. 81-901, 64 Stat. 1129 (1950) .....	17, 21, 22
Mann-Elkins Act of 1910, Pub. L. No. 61-218, 36 Stat. 539.....	14
Packers and Stockyards Act of 1921, Pub. L. No. 67-51, 42 Stat. 159.....	16
Perishable Agricultural Commodities Act of 1930, Pub. L. No. 71-325, 46 Stat. 531 .....	16
Pub. L. No. 82-554, 66 Stat. 711 (1952).....	24
Pub. L. No. 89-554, 80 Stat. 378 (1966).....	21
Shipping Act of 1916, Pub. L. No. 64-260, 39 Stat. 728.....	16
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
83 Fed. Reg. 44,070 (Aug. 29, 2018) .....	1
Antonin Scalia, <i>The Doctrine of Legal Standing as an Essential Element in the Separation of Powers</i> , 17 Suffolk U.L. Rev. 881, 889 (1983) .....	18
Caleb Nelson, “ <i>Standing</i> ” and <i>Remedial Rights in Administrative Law</i> , 105 Va. L. Rev. 703 (2019).....	9, 10, 11, 12, 17, 20

H.R. Rep. No. 81-2122 (1950), <i>as</i> <i>reprinted in</i> 1950 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4303 .....	17
H.R. Rep. No. 89-901 (1965).....	22
Note, <i>Remedies Against the United</i> <i>States and Its Officials</i> , 70 Harv. L. Rev. 827, 912 (1957).....	8
Off. of the Att’y Gen., <i>Final Report of</i> <i>the Attorney General’s Committee</i> <i>on Administrative Procedure</i> (1941) .....	8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13
<i>Providing for the Review of Orders of</i> <i>Certain Agencies, and Incorporating</i> <i>into the Judicial Code Certain</i> <i>Statutes Relating to Three-Judge</i> <i>District Courts: Hearing on H.R.</i> <i>1468, H.R. 1470, and H.R. 2271</i> <i>Before Subcomm. No. 3 and</i> <i>Subcomm. No. 4 of the H. Comm. on</i> <i>the Judiciary</i> , 80th Cong. (1947) .....	23
S. Rep. No. 89-1380 (1966).....	22
Walter Gellhorn & Clark Byse, <i>Administrative Law</i> (1960).....	8, 10, 11
